
 

 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
Time: 10.30 a.m. 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

Please note this is a virtual meeting.  

The meeting will be livestreamed via 
the Council’s YouTube channel at 
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel -  
10 November 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Integration of Health and Social Care - Verbal Update 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration will 
provide the panel with a verbal update regarding the 
integration of health and social care. 
 

  

5.   Draft Final Report - The Recruitment and Retention of Staff 
within Adult Social Care 
 
The Scrutiny Panel will be asked to consider and approve the 
content of the draft final report and determine 
recommendations for submission to the Executive. 
 

 9 - 26 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Update 
 
The Chair will provide a verbal update on matters considered 
at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9 
November 2021. 
 

  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 5 January 2022 
 

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Platt (Chair), G Wilson (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, D Davison, T Higgins, 
D Jones, G Purvis, D Rooney and J Walker. 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



  
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 10 November 2021 
 

1 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Wednesday,  
10 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Platt (Chair), G Wilson (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, D Davison,  
G Purvis and D Rooney. 

 
OFFICERS: C Lunn and E Scollay. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillors D Jones and J Walker 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 
MINUTES - ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 13 OCTOBER 
2021 
 
The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 13 October 
2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 
INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration provided Members with an update 
regarding the integration of Health and Social Care.  With specific focus on the current 
reorganisation of the NHS, the following points were made: 
 

 Locally, Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) would be dissolved and 
a new Integrated Care System (ICS) implemented next year.  Middlesbrough would 
fall under North East and Cumbria, a much larger geographical footprint than at 
present.   

 The Director, along with the Director of Public Health, had attended meetings with 
Tees Valley partners in relation to the structure of the ICS.  It was indicated that there 
would be a single local area board responsible for decisions on a Tees footprint, and 
a higher level single board responsible for the whole of the geographical area. 

 The higher level board would be a board of the NHS, with constituent members 
determined by the Secretary of State.  The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) would 
feed into that board.  The ICP would provide a committee structure to allow for other 
partner agencies, such as local authorities, fire services, voluntary sector, etc., to 
contribute to discussions around long-term health needs.  The structure of the ICP 
was currently 
[...]
e rest social care workers.  Social care workers were perhaps easier to recruit 
and came from a broader range of backgrounds.  If social workers were placed in a 
supervisory role, consideration would need to be given towards supporting their training and 
development, as well as towards remuneration and linking job grades to offer clear career 
progression and make the Council more attractive to potential recruits.  In relation to a 
recruitment retention payment, it was explained to Members that if this were to be introduced 
for Adult Social Care, this would potentially be a cost pressure for the local authority.  
Therefore, it was important that structures be looked at accordingly to ensure best value.  It 
was felt that remuneration was only one element of recruitment and retention – career 
development and opportunities for staff were also key. 
 
A Member commented that the Council’s social care and social work teams carried out 
incredible work under very difficult circumstances, and felt that establishment of a clear career 
structure within any remodelled service would encourage individuals to apply for positions. 
 
A Member made reference to COVID-19 and queried how this and other similar pressures 
(e.g. other illnesses) had impacted on the workforce, and how these could potentially dilute 
interest for future recruits.   
 
In response, it was indicated to the panel that the period of the pandemic and the various 
lockdowns had been difficult for staff.  People were tired, and had been required to not only 
work in new and flexible ways with constantly changing guidance, but also to work from home.  
Social workers by nature learnt and/or taught by osmosis and de-stressed by sitting amongst 
colleagues.  As such, the requirement to work from home had prevented this, which in some 
cases had affected confidence around decision-making. Although recent changes to contracts 
had provided for blended working, this did not always prove effective for social
[...]
ion payment (‘golden 
hello’) if they held qualifying experience and would remain with the local authority for a 
specified period of time.  This was supported by other panel members on the basis that it 
would be introduced in line with the Council’s existing policies and that it aligned with the 
current structure and other similar roles within the authority.   
 
A Member made reference to a previous scrutiny investigation undertaken several years 
previously that focused on the role of Adult Mental Health Practitioners (AMHPs).  Such 
matters as responsibilities and remuneration of AMHPs had been considered during that 
review.  It was commented that if the introduction of a recruitment and retention payment 
assisted with the issues currently being experienced then the panel should recommend this, 
provided that the Council’s existing rules and regulations were not transgressed. 
 
The Director indicated that a business case was currently being prepared to implement a 
recruitment and retention policy within Adult Social Care for the ‘field work’ team, which would 
align with existing Council policies.  An outline of the process was provided to the panel, 
including details regarding the requirements for recruitment and retention payments to be 
considered (i.e. where there was a shortage category and recruitment attempts had been 
unsuccessful), their determination based on market rate, their longevity, and how payments 
would be controlled in line with existing corporate policies.  
 
A Member commented that, within the draft report, they would wish to see the range of 
reasons as to why individuals wanted to remain and why they wanted to leave both the 
Council and the profession. 
 
A Member made reference to the recruitment and retention payments within Children’s 
Services and the requirement for recipients to remain with the authority for a minimum three 
year term.  In response, it was indicated that the same term, practice and process would apply 
for Adult Social Care, if progressed. 
 
In terms of next steps and in response to the panel’s desire to complete this review with some 
pace, it was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would draft a final report for review 
by the panel.  This would be discussed at an informal meeting, before formal consideration in 
December 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration for his 
contributions to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Wednesday 10th November, 2021  

 

AGREED that: 
 

1. A draft final report be prepared for discussion by the panel at an informal 
meeting, date to be arranged by the Democratic Services Officer.  Final draft 
report to be subsequently prepared for the 8 December 2021 meeting. 

2. The information, as presented, be noted. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - UPDATE 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update on the matters that were considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 20 October 2021. 
 
NOTED 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 
The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel had been scheduled 
for 8 December 2021. 
 
NOTED 
 
ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 
None. 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
     MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
       ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

Page 2 

Aims of the Investigation 
 

Page 2 

Mayor’s Vision 
 

Page 2 

Council’s Three Core Objectives 
 

Page 2 

Terms of Reference 
 

Page 2 

Background Information 
 

Page 3 

Setting the Scene 
 

Page 3 

Term of Reference A 
 

Page 3-4 

Term of Reference B 
 

Page 5-8 

Term of Reference C 
 

Page 8-9 

Term of Reference D Page 9-10 

Conclusions 
 

Page 10-11 

Recommendations 
 

Page 11 

Acknowledgements 
 

Page 11 

Acronyms 
 

Page 11 

Background Papers Page 11-12 

Panel Membership 
 

Page 12 

Appendices Page 13-18 

 

 

DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES  

SCRUTINY PANEL –  
THE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFF 

WITHIN ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1. To present the draft final report of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
following its investigation into ‘The Recruitment and Retention of Staff within Adult 
Social Care’. 

 

AIM OF THE INVESTIGATION 
 

2. The aim of the investigation was to examine staff recruitment and retention within 
Adult Social Care (specifically in relation to ‘fieldwork’ teams, i.e. Social Workers and 
Social Care Workers), and the work being carried-out by the Council to support and 
develop this. 
 

MAYOR’S VISION 
 
3. The scrutiny of this topic fits within the following priorities of the Mayor’s Vision 

(Middlesbrough Council, 2020): 
 

 Making Middlesbrough look and feel amazing; 

 Winning investment and creating jobs; and 

 Creating positive perceptions of our town on a national basis. 
 

COUNCIL’S THREE CORE OBJECTIVES 
 

4. The scrutiny of this topic aligns with the Council’s three core objectives, as detailed 
in the Strategic Plan 2021-2024 (Middlesbrough Council, 2021):           

 

 People – Working with communities and other public services in 
Middlesbrough to improve the lives of local people; 

 Place – Securing improvements in Middlesbrough’s housing, infrastructure 
and attractiveness, improving the town’s reputation, creating opportunities for 
local people and improving our finances; and 

 Business – Promoting investment in Middlesbrough’s economy and making 
sure we work as effectively as possible to support our ambitions for People 
and Place. 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

5. The terms of reference for the scrutiny panel’s investigation were as follows: 
 

a) To understand the role of Social Workers and Social Care Workers and the 
routes into the profession. 
 

b) To consider the historical position in respect of the Adult Social Care workforce 
and identify the current challenges and difficulties around the recruitment and 
retention of Social Workers and Social Care Workers. 

 
c) To establish the impact of COVID-19 and other wider issues on Social Workers 

and Social Care Workers. 
 

d) To examine potential solutions and effective interventions that will address 
recruitment and retention issues. 

 
 

Page 10



  

3 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

6. Since the panel agreed its work programme on 7 July 2021, issues concerning the 
recruitment and retention of staff within Adult Social Care have been raised with 
Members.  The panel’s investigation focuses specifically upon ‘fieldwork’ teams, i.e. 
Social Workers and Social Care Workers, as this is the area of activity where 
recruitment and retention issues have been identified. 
 

7. In addition to matters arising from COVID-19 and developments concerning the 
current workforce, details in respect of the Health and Care Bill 2021 have gradually 
been emerging.  At the time of writing, further information regarding the Bill is 
awaited.  Further to this, the national picture suggests a shortage of Social Workers, 
with an acute problem in the North East.  With this in mind, the panel felt it important 
that this topic be added to the work programme and investigated with pace. 

 
SETTING THE SCENE 

 

8. In order to ascertain the Local Authority’s current position regarding the recruitment 
and retention of Adult Social Care staff, and to explore these issues further, the Adult 
Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel met on 10 November 2021. 
 

9. In addition to receiving information at the above meeting, the panel members also 
received a briefing note / background paper. 

 

10. The panel was provided with information / evidence from Erik Scollay, Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health Integration for Middlesbrough Council.  Information was 
also obtained from Human Resources for the purpose of understanding salary 
related information; research was undertaken using third-party sources. 

 

11. The panel wishes to convey its appreciation to all of the Adult Social Care teams for 
their hard work, dedication and accomplishments over the course of the pandemic. 

 

12. The information provided to the panel has been considered in respect of the terms 
of reference, presented as follows: 

 

TERM OF REFERENCE A: 
 

To understand the role of Social Workers and Social Care Workers and the 
routes into the profession 

 
13. According to Skills for Care (2021a): “Social Worker jobs have generally been 

retained by Local Authorities during a period where many other jobs have been 
outsourced to the independent sector”. 
 

14. The panel was advised that Adult Social Care is a large directorate within 
Middlesbrough Council that is made up of a significant number of staff members 
undertaking a broad range of roles.   
 

15. Social Care Workers operate in a range of different environments to provide advice, 
guidance and support to help people with their physical, emotional and social needs.  
With experience, Social Care Workers could progress towards qualifying as a Social 
Worker. 

 

Page 11



  

4 

 

16. Social Workers provide support to individuals and their families by working with them 
to find solutions to their problems and improve outcomes in their lives.  Through 
developing and maintaining professional relationships they ensure that vulnerable 
individuals are safeguarded from abuse or harm, or supported to live independently 
by guiding them through the difficulties that they are experiencing.  Social Workers 
work in a variety of different settings and client groups, using legislative frameworks 
to act, guide and advocate accordingly.  It can be a challenging role, though one that 
can provide high levels of personal reward and satisfaction. (NHS, 2021; Prospects, 
2021). 
 

17. The panel learnt that, in terms of age, experience and training, the suitability to train 
in social
[...]
 Workers’ training and developing and linking job 
grades to offer clear career progression.   

 
47. The panel understands that, in terms of support for Social Workers from 

Occupational Therapists, Middlesbrough’s Occupational Therapy team comprises 
Occupational Therapists and Occupational Therapy Assistants.  Occupational 
Therapy Assistants are remunerated broadly similar to Social Care Workers, 
although the roles do differ.  On the other hand, there is a large overlap in the skill 
set of Occupational Therapists and Social Workers.  Consideration is currently being 
given as to whether Occupational Therapists could potentially fulfil some of the roles 
that Social Workers undertake, in order to help alleviate some of the recruitment 
pressures currently being faced.  However, the panel is mindful that consideration 
does need to be given to the impact of any changes on the substantial roles that 
Occupational Therapists carry out, and how employment terms and conditions may 
change as a result. 

 
Social Work Apprenticeship 

 
48. As noted previously (paragraph 20), the Council has recently launched a Social Work 

Apprenticeship scheme in partnership with Sunderland University.  The scheme 
enables ‘unqualified’ Social Care staff to obtain a Social Work Degree, over a period 
of three years.  During this time, they are able to continue in their substantive post.  
Whilst the department is hoping to expand the Social Work Apprenticeship, this is 
not a quick fix and other solutions will need to be pursued in order to meet the staffing 
requirements of the service in the interim period. 
 
Agency Staff 
 

49. As noted previously (paragraph 31), a repeat of a managed social work team solution 
is currently being explored to provide a short-term response to the current 
recruitment difficulties.  However, this is a more expensive solution and would 
therefore be minimised.   

 
Partnership Working 

 

50. The panel feels that partnership working is import
[...]

ON 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

57. The Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel would like to thank Erik Scollay, 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration, and representatives of Human 
Resources for their assistance with this work.  

 

ACRONYMS 
 

58. A-Z listing of acronyms used in the report: 
 

 ASC – Adult Social Care; 

 ASYE – Assessed and Supported Year in Employment;  

 DoLS – Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards; and 

 NQSW – Newly-Qualified Social Worker. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

59. The following sources were consulted, or referred to, in preparing this report: 
 

Page 19



  

12 

 

 Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 10 November 2021; and informal briefing paper provided to Members. 
 

 Middlesbrough Council, 2021, ‘Strategic Plan 2021-2024’, Middlesbrough, 
UK. 

 

 NHS, 2021, ‘Social Worker’,  
www.healthcareers.nhs.uk/explore-roles/wider-healthcare-team/roles-wider-
healthcare-team/clinical-support-staff/social-worker - accessed 17 
November 2021. 

 

 Prospects, 2021, ‘Job Profile: Social Worker’, 
https://www.prospects.ac.uk/job-profiles/social-worker - accessed 17 
November 2021. 

 

 Skills for Care, 2021a, ‘Headline Social Worker Statistics: Adult Social Care 
Workforce Dataset (ASC-WDS)’,  
www.Skills for Care.org.uk - accessed 27 October 2021. 

 

 Skills for Care, 2021b, ‘Overview of the ASYE’, 
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-
child-family/Overview-of-the-ASYE.aspx - accessed 17 November 2021. 

 

 Skills for Care, 2021c, ‘The ASYE for Adult Services’, 
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-
adults/The-Assessed-and-Supported-Year-in-Employment-Adults.aspx - 
accessed 17 November 2021. 

 

 

COUNCILLOR JIM PLATT 
CHAIR OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL – 

2021/2022 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Membership of the Scrutiny Panel for 2021/2022 is as follows: 
  
Councillors J Platt (Chair), G Wilson (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, D Davison,  
T Higgins (part year), D Jones, G Purvis, D Rooney, Z Uddin (part year) and J Walker. 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Chris Lunn 
Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 01642 729742 (direct line) 
E-mail: chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 20

http://www.healthcareers.nhs.uk/explore-roles/wider-healthcare-team/roles-wider-healthcare-team/clinical-support-staff/social-worker
http://www.healthcareers.nhs.uk/explore-roles/wider-healthcare-team/roles-wider-healthcare-team/clinical-support-staff/social-worker
https://www.prospects.ac.uk/job-profiles/social-worker
http://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-child-family/Overview-of-the-ASYE.aspx
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-child-family/Overview-of-the-ASYE.aspx
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-adults/The-Assessed-and-Supported-Year-in-Employment-Adults.aspx
https://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/Learning-development/social-work/asye-adults/The-Assessed-and-Supported-Year-in-Employment-Adults.aspx
mailto:chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 – Recruitment Advert Comparison Table (Jobs North East - 24 November 2021) 
 

Authority Position Salary Benefits 

Darlington 

 

SOCIAL WORKER  
(POST-ASYE) 

Full time equivalent 

salary (pro-rata for 

part-time hours) - 

Band 9 (£28,672 - 

£31,346) / Band 10 

(£32,234 - £34,728 per 

annum) / Band 11 

(£35,745 - £38,890 per 

annum) 

 

“As an Adults social worker in Darlington, you can expect to be fully supported on your 

development journey by robust caseload management, regular supervision and appraisal, 

outstanding training and development opportunities, an excellent total reward package 

including competitive salary, 31 days annual leave and a wide range of employee benefits 

promoting wellbeing. Our recently enhanced career and pay progress
[...]
staff to grow and develop, and we will provide 

you with the opportunity to use your skills and learn new ones. Through the development of 

our new Values and Behaviour Framework we will fully support staff to become Curious, 

Accountable, Responsive and Empowered (CARE).” 

P
age 25



  

18 

 

South Tyneside 

 

EXPERIENCED SOCIAL 
WORKER(S) (ALL TEAMS 
– NEIGHBOURHOOD; 
HOSPITAL DISCHARGE; 
LEARNING DISABILITY) 

Career Grade - 
£32,910 to £37,890 
(Bar at £33,782 & 
£35,745 pa) 

Stockton 

 

HOSPITAL SOCIAL 

WORKER 

£27,741-£39,880 

 

“We offer an excellent total reward package including a competitive salary, generous Pension 

Scheme and annual leave entitlement as well as access to a number of additional employee 

benefits and a wide range of learning and development opportunities.” 

Stockton SOCIAL WORKER - ADULT 
MENTAL HEALTH 
 

£27,741 - £36,922 “We offer continuous professional development, regular supervision and annual appraisal.” 

Stockton FIRST CONTACT SOCIAL 

WORKER 

£27,741-£36,922 “We offer a supportive environment and are committed to continuous professional 

development with regular supervision and annual appraisal.” 

Stockton SOCIAL WORKER - 
ASSESSMENT AND 
SUPPORT PLANNING 
 

£27,741-£39,880 pro 

rata 

Hours per week: 18.5 

“We offer a supportive team environment; we are committed to continuous professional 

development and offer regular supervision and annual appraisal. 

This post has been identified as suitable for flexible working which enables the postholder to 

work 40% of their working time away from the office.” 

Stockton SOCIAL WORKER 
(FIXED TERM) 
 

£27,741-£39,880 “We offer continuous professional development, regular supervision and annual appraisal.” 

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 10 November 2021
	5 Draft Final Report - The Recruitment and Retention of Staff within Adult Social Care



Minutes of the meeting


Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 08 December 2021 
 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Wednesday 8 December 
2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Platt (Chair), G Wilson (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, D Davison, D Jones, 
D Rooney and J Walker 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, C Lunn and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Higgins and G Purvis 

 
21/30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/31 MINUTES - ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 10 NOVEMBER 

2021 
 

 The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 10 
November 2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/32 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration advised Members that an update in 
respect of the future Integrated Care System (ICS) would be provided by a representative at 
the South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 9 December 2021.  An update 
regarding this would be provided to the panel at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/33 DRAFT FINAL REPORT - THE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFF WITHIN 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer presented the draft final report in respect of the review; draft 
recommendations were also tabled for Members’ consideration. 
 
A discussion ensued, during which Members and the Director commented on various aspects 
of the report and its draft recommendations, including:  
 

 Projected timescales for completing activities;  

 Promoting both the excellent work that Adult Social Care staff carried-out and the 
benefits of working for Middlesbrough Council;  

 Work currently being undertaken in relation to “Golden Hellos” and Recruitment and 
Retention payments, and the challenges and implications involved; and 

 Financial decision-making within the authority. 
 
Following discussion, the proposed recommendations would be amended, as follows, for 
inclusion in the final report: 
 

1. That further work regarding the introduction of a one off financial incentive payment 
(termed “Golden Hello”) be undertaken with Human Resources, and a further report 
be submitted to the Leadership Management Team.  Consideration to be given to the 
payment amount; terms and conditions; and the potential impact upon existing staff.  



08 December 2021 

 

Work to be completed by Spring/Summer 2022. 
 

2. That exploratory work regarding the introduction of a Recruitment and Retention 
payment continue to be undertaken with Human Resources.  Introduction of this 
payment would need to be in alignment with the Council’s existing policies and other 
similar structures within the authority (e.g. Children’s Services).  Work to be 
completed by mid-2022. 

 
3. That further consideration be given to the restructuring of Adult Social Care; 

examining the roles of Social Workers and Occupational Therapists as part of this.  
Exploratory work to be undertaken with regards to roles; impact on existing staff and 
terms and conditions; salary column grading; and clear routes for career progression.  
Update to be provided to the panel by Autumn/Winter 2022. 

 
4. That consideration be given to undertaking activities which raise awareness of and 

promote the role of social work within Middlesbrough Council.  Specific work could be 
carried-out with Teesside University to encourage students to remain in 
Middlesbrough and apply for roles at the Council following completion of their degree.  
Online events could also be offered to provide information and FAQ opportunities with 
current Social Workers.  Update to be provided to the panel by Autumn/Winter 2022. 
 

5. That, in order to both promote the good work of Adult Social Care and the benefits of 
working for Middlesbrough Council, publicity be placed in as many news and media 
outlets as possible, e.g. ‘Love Middlesbrough’ magazine and the Council’s social 
media platforms.  Initial work to be completed by Spring 2022, however, this should 
be an on-going orchestrated campaign involving the Council’s media team. 

 
6. That, in order to raise awareness of the roles of Social Workers and Social Care 

Workers, an online learning module be created and implemented on Middlesbrough 
Learns for all Elected Members and Council staff.  This could provide a route into a 
potential ‘refer a friend’ scheme.  Work to be completed by Autumn/Winter 2022. 

 
AGREED that the final report on ‘The Recruitment and Retention of Staff within Adult 
Social Care’ be approved and submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 
 

21/34 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided a verbal update on the matters that were considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 9 November 2021. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/35 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 5 JANUARY 2022 
 

 The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel had been scheduled 
for 5 January 2022. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/36 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


